be passed. It was moved by Mr. Lucas, seconded by Mr. Davis and carried, that said Ordinance No. 7 - 1941 be passed. A roll call was ordered, which resulted in six "ayes" being cast in favor of the motion. Those voting in the affirmative were Messrs. Woods, Davis, Lucas, Shawen, Hibberd and Zimmerman.

It was moved by Mr. Shawen, seconded by Mr. Lucas and carried, that the meeting adjourn. A roll call was ordered, which resulted in six "ayes" being cast in favor of the motion. Those voting in the affirmative were Messrs. Woods, Davis, Lucas, Shawen, Hibberd and Zimmerman.

Approved:

Attest:

Clerk

MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING OF THE COUNCIL

The Council of the Village of Centerville, in the County of Mongomery and State of Ohio, met in regular session on Monday evening, August 25, 1941 at 7:30 o'clock in the Council Chamber.

Present: Messrs. Thomas J. Davis. Joseph S Lucas. Grafton E. Shawen, and Franklin Zimmerman, with Mayor Emory W. Bradstreet presiding. Mr. Walter H. Woods and Mr. Lloyd Hibberd were not present. A large representation of property owners from West Franklin Street and Ridgeway Avenue was present also.

The minutes of the special meeting held July 31. 1941 and the minutes of the regular meeting held August 11, 1941. were read and approved.

It was moved by Mr. Zimmerman, seconded by Mr. Shawen and carried that the following bills be approved for payment:

Service Fund:

To The Dayton Power & Light Co. for street lights \$40.50 Voucher #87

Safety Fund:

To The Dayton Power & Light Co. for traffic light 6.00 . Voucher #88

Street Maintenance and Repair Fund, Motor Vehicle Licenses:

To	Leo Wall 1	for Engineering services - Voucher	#90	\$11.25
To	Irvin Smit	th for helping Village Engineer		1.20
	Voucher			
To		for helping Village Engineer		2.80
	Voucher	#92		

A roll call was ordered which resulted in four "ayes" being cast in favor of the motion. Those voting in the affirmative were Messrs. Davis, Lucas, Shawen, and Zimmerman.

It was moved by Mr. Lucas, seconded by Mr. Davis and carried that the solicitor be instructed to prepare an ordinance relative to the parking of motor vehicles on the streets of the Village. A roll call was ordered, which resulted in four "ayes" being cast in favor of the motion. Those voting in the affirmative were Messrs. Davis, Lucas, Shawen, and Zimmerman.

It was moved by Mr. Lucas, seconded by Mr. Davis and carried that the bill of Leo Wall for \$150.00 for preparing zoning ordinance be approved for payment out of the appropriation for contingencies - Voucher #89. A roll call was ordered, which resulted in four "ayes" being cast in favor of the motion. Those voting in the affirmative were Messrs. Davis, Lucas, Shawen, and Zimmerman.

It was moved by Mr. Davis, seconded by Mr. Shawen and carried that Leo Wall establish the grade of West Franklin Street from the traffic light to corporation line. A roll call was ordered, which resulted in four "ayes" being cast in favor of the motion. Those voting in the affirmative were Messrs. Davis, Lucas, Shawen, and Zimmerman.

It was moved by Mr. Zimmerman, seconded by Mr. Davis and carried that a street light be installed on West Franklin Street near Corporation Line. A roll call was ordered, which resulted in four "ayes" being cast in favor of the motion. Those voting in the affirmative were Messrs. Davis, Lucas, Shawen, and Zimmerman.

Mayor Bradstreet read a letter to Council in which Councilman Lloyd Hibberd offered his resignation as a member of the Council. It was moved by Mr. Lucas, seconded by Mr. Davis

and carried that Mr. Hibberd's resignation be accepted. A roll call was ordered, which resulted in four "ayes" being cast in favor of said motion. Those voting in the affirmative were Messrs. Davis, Lucas, Shawen, and Zimmerman.

Mr. Lucas nominated Mr. Robert L. Schweizer to fill the vacancy on the Council caused by resignation of Mr. Hibberd. It was moved by Mr. Zimmerman, seconded by Mr. Davis and carried that nominations be closed. A roll call was ordered, which resulted in four "ayes" being cast in favor of said motion. Those voting in the affirmative were Messrs. Davis, Lucas, Shawen, and Zimmerman.

It was moved by Mr. Davis, seconded by Mr. Lucas and carried that Mr. Schweizer be elected member of the Council. A roll call was ordered which resulted in four "ayes" being cast in favor of the motion. Those voting in the affirmative were Messrs. Davis, Lucas Shawen, and Zimmerman.

It was moved by Zimmerman, seconded by Mr. Lucas and unanimously carried that the meeting adjourn.

Approved:

Attest:

Approved:

Mayor

MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING OF THE COUNCIL

The Council of the Village of Centerville, in the County of Montgomery and State of Ohio, met in regular session on Monday evening, September 8, 1941, at 7:30 o'clock in the Council Chamber.

Present: Messrs. Thomas J. Davis, Joseph S. Lucas, Robert L. Schweizer, Grafton E. Shawen, and Franklin Zimmerman, with Mayor Emory W. Bradstreet presiding. Mr. Walter H. Woods was absent.

The minutes of the regular meeting held August 25, 1941 were read and approved.

Mr. Robert L. Schweizer was sworn into office as a member of the Council by Mayor Bradstreet.